## Police Regulation (Amendment).

such sum of money as he thinks fit in lieu of such allowance to be paid to such widow or to or on behalf of such children" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words " or such sum of money as he thinks fit in lieu of such allowance to be paid to or on behalf of the widow, father, mother, children or other relatives wholly or partly dependent upon the ex-member of the police force at the time of his death ";

- (d) by omitting from section twelve the words "his sec. 12. 10 widow, mother, or to or on behalf of his children" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "or on behalf of his widow, father, mother, children or other relatives wholly or partly dependent upon the member of the police 15 force at the time of his death ";
- (e) by omitting from subsection three of section Sec. 13. thirteen the words "the widow, mother, or to or on behalf of the children of the member " and 20 by inserting in lieu thereof the words "or on behalf of the widow, father, mother, children or other relatives wholly or partly dependent upon the member of the police force at the time of his death."
- 7. (1) The official designation of the Inspector-General Amendment of Police appointed under the Police Regulation Act, 1899, having been, by direction of the Governor, altered to that Title of of Commissioner of Police the words "Inspector-General Commisof Police" and "Inspector-General" (as referring to the

30 Inspector-General of Police) wherever occurring in the Police Regulation Act, 1899, the Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act, 1906, the Police Regulation (Appeals) Act, 1923, the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912-1932, the Crimes Act, 1900, the Metropolitan Traffic Act, 1900, the

35 Police Offences Act, 1901, or in any other Act, except the Motor Traffic Act, 1909-1930, or in any proclamation, rule, regulation, by-law, ordinance, or other instrument. shall be omitted and the words "Commissioner of Police" and "Commissioner" respectively, shall be inserted in

40 lieu thereof.

5

29—B

(2)

38

## Police Regulation (Amendment).

(2) The Motor Traffic Act, 1909-1930, is amended by inserting in the definition of "Commissioner of Police" after the words "or the" the words "Commissioner or other."

Sydney: Alfred James Kent, 1.S.O., Government Printer-1935

aı

ă

eler Jeha

of P.

Log Jion

ales ja trabament us e seren, aa koltos a

andment ( ) menter

1-90

103

ratiof said it betains my totake as at about a off . xrott